
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 1ST OCTOBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 3rd September 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green (01480) 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services (01480) 388169 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey (01480) 388007 
 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN POST-CONSULTATION NEXT STEPS 
PRESENTATION  

 
Mr Rowland Potter, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, and 
Mr Steven Bishop, Steer, will be in attendance give a presentation to Members on 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority’s Local Transport Plan 
Post-Consultation Next Steps. 

 
Contact Officer: J Rothera 020 7910 5762 
 



5. ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY: FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
The report on England’s Economic Heartlands – Outline Transport Strategy: 
Framework for Engagement will be presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr (01480) 388430 
 

6. ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
The final report of the Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing Task and 
Finish Group is to be presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green (01480) 388008 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

8. ESTABLISHMENT OF EMPLOYMENT COMPANY  
 

Members are to receive a report on the establishment of an employment company. 
(Report to follow.) 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley (01480) 388103 
 

9. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green (01480) 388008 
 

23rd day of September 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3rd September 
2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, S J Corney, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh and J E White. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, J A Gray, T D Sanderson and Mrs S R 

Wilson. 
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st September 2019 to 31st December 
2019. 
 

24 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 1  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
and the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute 
Book) the performance of the Council for quarter one of 2019/20 was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
Clarification was given that all vacant posts are encompassed by the phrase 
‘staff savings due to delays in recruitment’. Any vacant posts being used to fund 
other posts will appear as a separate line of expenditure. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman raised a concern on the number of projects 
experiencing delays and the potential consequence that income would be 
reduced. In response, the Member was informed that all capital projects are for 
the benefit of residents and that it is anticipated there will still be payback. 

Page 5 of 50

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Clarification was given on a £54k increase due to a historical cost. It was 
confirmed that it was an anticipated restructure saving that wasn’t made. 
 
Councillor D J Wells raised a concern in respect to the Alms Close development 
and that spending has increased from £700k to £1.6m. In response, the Member 
was informed that the Council are confident that the increase in spend will be 
matched by an increase in benefits received. 
 
A question was raised by Councillor B S Chapman on why there had been an 
underspend of £216k on Disabled Facilities Grants. It was explained that as 
more funding had been received from Better Care Fund than anticipated, the 
Council would therefore not have to provide as much funding as budget for.  
 
A discussion ensued on the number of staff savings due to a lack of recruitment. 
It was explained that many of the vacant posts in planning reflects the local and 
national difficulties of recruiting to those posts. In addition to this other vacant 
posts are down to the delays in restructure of the staff structure.  
 
Following a question from Councillor S Wakeford on agency spend, it was 
confirmed that sickness is down and therefore agency spend is also down. It was 
clarified that the Operations service uses agencies to fill staffing gaps as a result 
of sickness but as their sickness rates are reduced the need for agency staff is 
also reduced. 
 
The Panel discussed various aspects of the Commercial Investment Strategy. In 
particular, Councillor B S Chapman asked for clarification as to why the Council 
preferred longer leases over shorter leases. In response, Members were 
informed that CIS properties are an investment for the future, which will underpin 
the Council’s future spending on services. Longer leases are preferable as they 
give the Council more certainty over revenue it expects to receive over a longer 
period. 
 
(At 7.11pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray entered the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 7.54pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor M S Grice left the meeting.) 
 

25 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GUIDE  
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which has been appended to the Minute Book) the updated Neighbourhood and 
Community Planning Guide was presented to the Panel. 
 
Clarification was given that the guidance is designed to assist Town and Parish 
Councils develop their neighbourhood plans. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
informed the Panel that where there is a conflict the most recent plan supercedes 
the older plans, which in this instance is the Local Plan. However, 
Neighbourhood Plans are still a consideration when determining planning 
applications. 

Page 6 of 50



 

 
Councillor J P Morris asked if it was necessary for Overview and Scrutiny to 
receive this guide. In response, it was stated that the reason the guide has been 
presented to the Panel is because Members’ input is desired. 
 
(At 7.54pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.55pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M S Grice entered 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.56pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson 
entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Dr P L R Gaskin left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

26 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s consultation 
response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Draft 
Local Transport Plan was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a query by Councillor B S Chapman, the Panel was informed that the 
Combined Authority’s Local Transport Plan will be an overarching document. 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Local District Transport Strategy will sit 
beneath the plan.  
 
Councillor J P Morris proposed that the Council should not support a river 
crossing over the nature reserve. In response, it was stated that the Council 
could not support or oppose specific river crossing routes as none had been 
proposed. 
 
Members supported the position the Council is taking in respect that growth 
should not come at the expense of green space or affordable housing. 
 
The Panel was reassured that the Council will reiterate to the Combined 
Authority that Members supported a north/south east-west rail interchange with 
the east coast main line near St Neots. 
 
It was recognised that the objectives prioritisation in the consultation response is 
artificial as they complimentary of each other. 
 
(At 8.18pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors J A Gray and S 
Wilson left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

27 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 7 of 50



 

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor J P Morris requested that the decision to re-designate car parks from 
short stay to long stay as part of the Car Park Strategy is scrutinised by the 
Panel at the next meeting in October. In response, the advice was to address 
concerns to the Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation in the first 
instance. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8 of 50



Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 18 September 2019 
For Period:   1 October 2019 to 31 January 2020 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Regulation 
 

3 Elton Road 
Wansford 
Huntingdon PE8 6JD 
 
Tel:  01780 784025 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor G J Bull Executive Leader of the Council 
 

2 Lancaster Close  
Old Hurst 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE28 3BB 
 
Tel:  07780 511928 
E-mail:  Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Housing, 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 9 of 50

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Resources 

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for 
Partnerships and Well-Being 

143 Great Whyte 
Ramsey 
Huntingdo
[...]
e or wishes to object to an item being 
considered in private may do so by emailing Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 11 of 50

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
Establishment 
of Employment 
Company***## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
24 Oct 
2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director 
(Services) Tel No: 01480 388103 or 
email 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
3 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Approval of 
Council Tax 
Base 2020/21*** 
 
 
 

 
Chairman of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
2 Dec 
2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Benefits Manager 
Tel No: 01480 388122 or email 
Amanda.Burns@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

P
age 12 of 50



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  England’s Economic Heartlands - Outline 
Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 1st October 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 

Economic Development 
 
Report by:   Planning Service Manager – Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
England’s Economic Heartlands was established to engage authorities 
impacted by the Oxford – Milton Keynes – Cambridge Arc. The Economic 
Heartland region covers Swindon, Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Milton 
Keynes, Northamptonshire, Central Bedfordshire, Bedford, Luton, Hertfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.   The organisation is the sub-national 
transport body for this region and received financial backing from the 
Department for Transport to advance an ambitious programme of work, 
including the development of an overarching transport strategy and work to 
identify and define a major road network across the arc. 
 
Englan
[...]
ded that 
projects that span all three areas are discussed and assessed across 
agencies to ensure a joined up approach. 

 
It is also agreed that delivery partners (the companies providing professional 
services) will provide an invaluable source of knowledge and experience in 
the development, design and implementation of investment in strategic 
infrastructure and services. Involving these partners in the development of an 
investment programme will ensure that project delivery is feasible and 
achievable.  

 
Final Thoughts: 
 

It is considered that the questions, as framed are rather ambiguous. It would 
have been for helpful to have fewer, more focussed questions.  

 

Page 30 of 50



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Final Report of the Accelerating the Delivery of 
Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group 

 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 1st October 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Councillor for 

Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by:   Councillor S J Corney and Councillor J P Morris 

(Members of the Task and Finish Group) 
 
Wards affected:   All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group 
reviewed an extensive amount of evidence as well as hearing testimony from a 
number of expert witnesses on ways to increase and accelerate the 
development of affordable housing, particularly through the use of Rural 
Exception Sites (RES).  
 
Affordability of housing was identified as a significant issue for residents by the 
Annual Governance Statement: Significant Issues report presented to the 
Corporate Governance Committee in March 2018. In addition to this, the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-22 pledges to improve the supply of new and 
affordable housing with a performance indicator committing the Council to 
measure the number of new affordable homes delivered. 
 
Recommendat
[...]
of affordable housing. 

 
3.5 Community Land Trusts (CLTs) were discussed as a way of delivering 

affordable housing; however there are factors that make CLTs an 
unsuitable mechanism to accelerate delivery within the District. CLTs 
need to be established as a legal entity which can take some 
considerable time. They also need to be community-led which requires 
the long term commitment of trustees who are often made up of 
volunteers giving up their free time to manage the project. As a result, 
Members remained unconvinced as to whether CLTs would deliver the 
appropriate levels of affordable housing required. 

 
4. EXPERT WITNESSES 

 
4.1.1 Cambridgeshire ACRE 

 
The Group invited Mr Mark Deas of Cambridgeshire Action with 
Communities in Rural England (ACRE) to a meeting on 12th March 2019 
to discuss Rural Exception Sites (RES). Mr Deas explained that the 
bigger the village the more likely the need for RES and that where there 
is more affordable housing stock the demand is greater. 
 

4.1.2 It was explained that developing RES can take Cambridgeshire ACRE a 
considerable amount of time. The Parish Council would have to be 
engaged; then a housing needs survey would need to be undertaken and 
that would have to show the majority of the parish supports the principle 
of a RES. After those stages have been undertaken, potential sites would 
have to be identified, after which the landowner would need to be 
engaged with. It was noted that the Council’s policy to allow 40% of the 
RES to be developed for market has encouraged some landowners to 
allow development. 
 

4.1.3 Mr Deas advised Members that, although RES are a valuable tool in 
delivering affordable housing, it is not the solution in delivering affordable 
housing on a larger scale.  
 

4.2.1 Cross Keys Homes and Longhurst Group 
 
Mr Mark Hanson of Cross Keys Homes and Mr Ian Jackson of Longhurst 
attended the meeting on 23rd April 2019. In relation to RES, Mr Hanson 
explained that, in his experience, RES are very slow, expensive, involve 
a lot of time management and do not produce many units. It was noted 
that RES can take 4 to 5 years to complete but Mr Hanson has known 
one site which took 14 years to complete. This means that, as the 
process for RES is quite slow, it is not a mechanism which could be used 
to significantly accelerate the delivery of affordable housing. 
 

4.2.2 When discussing the main issues in delivering affordable housing Mr 
Hanson and Mr Jackson informed the Group that the private sector 
absorption rates mean that housing rates are delivered slowly, obtaining 
land can be difficult and labour costs are high due to labour and skills 

Page 34 of 50



shortage. Affordable Housing delivery has historically been via housing 
associations relying on developer provision meaning they are reliant on 
developer timescales. Nonetheless it was acknowledged this is a useful 
delivery mechanism and it was further acknowledged that the Council 
has been successful in securing 40% Affordable Housing on most sites. 
Increasingly however, organisations such as Longhurst and Cross Keys 
are forming a partnership and acquiring whole sites and then providing 
an increased proportion of Affordable Housing. This not only increases 
supply but also accelerates delivery. 

 
4.3.1 Luminus 
 

Mr Nigel Finney and Mr John Walton of Luminus attended the meeting on 
30th April 2019. Members were acquainted with the opportunities of 
accelerating the delivery of affordable housing by collaborating with 
Luminus. 

 
4.3.2 The possibility of repurposing underutilised garage sites for affordable 

housing was discussed. The sites were built in the 1960s/70s, they can’t 
fit a modern car and are (where used) generally used for storage. 

 
4.3.3 Members were informed that if the Council wanted to develop affordable 

housing on its own land then Luminus would be willing to work in 
partnership in order to develop and manage the housing. It was 
recognis
[...]
e for the Council 

to develop affordable housing in isolation. Therefore the Group 
recommends that, where practicable, the Council should work in 
partnership with Housing Associations in order to develop more 
affordable housing. It was clear in the meeting with Luminus that 
opportunities exist that would accelerate supply. 

 
10.5 During the Task and Finish Group meetings, it became clear that most 

Members are unclear of the housing need within Huntingdonshire. It was 
recommended that in order to remedy this, Members should be 
proactively sent data such as number of new affordable homes 
completed twice a year, in addition to the data provided by the Integrated 
Performance Reports.  

 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Community Land Trusts Report, December 2018 
 Housing Strategy 2017-20 
 Housing Strategy Action Plan 2018/19 
 Local Plan Extract – LP 25, Affordable Housing Provision 
 Local Plan Extract – LP 30, Rural Exceptions Housing 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel No: 01480 388008 
Email: Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 37 of 50

mailto:Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work Programme 2019/2020 
 

Active Studies 
 
O&S (Customers and Partnerships) 
 

O&S (Customers 
and Partnerships) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Interim 
Reporting Date 

Lifelong Health – 
Part Two 
 
Identify ways in 
which the Council 
can improve the 
lifelong health of 
residents. 
Identify the benefits 
of a whole system 
approach for the 
Council. 
 

 Identify ways of 
developing better 
health outcomes. 

 Discuss with the CCG 
and Public Health in 
order to establish if 
collaboration between 
the Council, the CCG 
and Public Health is 
worthwhile. 

 

CCG  
CCC Public 
Health 
‘Friends of the 
Rec’ 
Jayne Wisely 
Cllr J Palmer 
Cllr Mrs J 
Tavener 

12th September 2019 – The Panel received the final 
report of Part One and agreed to co
[...]
’s average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average 
household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the 
villages. 

P
age 48 of 50



Topics 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 
 

P
age 49 of 50



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT STRATEGY: FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation Response to the Outline Transport Strategy Framework for Engagement

	6 ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1st October 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, S J Corney, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice and J E White. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, J P Morris, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan and R 

J West.  
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

30 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2019 to 31st January 2020. 
 

31 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN POST-CONSULTATION NEXT STEPS 
PRESENTATION  
 
Mr Rowland Potter, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, and 
Mr Steven Bishop, Steer, gave a presentation to the Panel on Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority’s (CPCA) Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
Post-Consultation Next Steps. 
 
During the presentation, the Panel was informed that the LTP consultation closed 
at 6pm the previous Friday (27th September). In addition it was noted that the 
LTP is a statutory document and has four functions. It also supports elements 
other than transport including economic, social and environmental aims. It was 
recognised that the main challenge of the LTP is to support the three economic 
areas of Cambridgeshire; Greater Cambridge Economy, Peterborough Economy 
and the rural economy. 
 



 

In outlining the consultation feedback Mr Bishop stated that the common themes 
were as follows: wanting good bus provision, achieving net zero carbon 
emissions, Cambridgeshire Autonomous Metro (CAM), support for East-West 
rail, better walking routes and recognising the importance of Local Plans. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman questioned how the LTP links in with Market Towns 
Masterplans, in particular the St Neots Masterplan. Mr Bishop stated that the 
transport elements of the masterplans have been taken and developed within the 
LTP but that now that the consultation has finish it would be an ideal time to link 
together and align plans. 
 
Parking at transport hubs was raised by Councillor B S Chapman. Mr Potter 
responded by stated that the LTP aims to look at the public transport links to the 
hubs and not just parking. 
 
When asked why the development of the CAM would start in Cambridge and not 
from the fringes inwards to Cambridge, the Panel was informed that the CAM 
has to be developed in a way that can encourage investment. It was recognised 
that there would be complexities to the Cambridge end of CAM but there would 
also be complexities to other parts of the network. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman stated that he believed that the East-West rail line 
should come through the biggest population centres of South Cambridgeshire, 
namely Cambourne and St Neots. Mr Bishop stated that those views were 
echoed by the St Neots’ residents but that it is now up to Central Government to 
determine the route. 
 
When questioned on land acquisition for the CAM project, Members were 
informed that ideally there would be integrated transport before first occupancy 
instead of relying on modal shift. However, there is a statutory process to follow 
in order to show all options have been considered. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mrs A Dickinson on whether the 
Combined Authority are working with bus companies, the Panel was informed 
that there is a Strategic Bus Review and that the Combined Authority are looking 
at what the bus service would look like going forward. It is anticipated there 
would be a blended service. 
 
The Chairman asked what was being done for Huntingdonshire as the District 
sits across the three economies of the region. Mr Potter stated that the District is 
a mirror of the region as a whole but that in order to prosper, an infrastructure 
needs to be created which encourages people to stay in the area to work, live 
and play. 
 

32 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY: FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT  
 
With the aid of a report by Planning Service Manager – Growth (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) England’s Economic Heartlands – 
Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement was presented to the 
Panel. It was noted that the England’s Economic Heartlands consultation focuses 
on similar issues to the consultation for the Local Transport Plan, however with 
this consultation there is a mention of freight. 



 

 
Councillor B S Chapman asked a question regarding the roll out of the ultra-fast 
broadband network to the market towns. In response the Panel was informed 
that Connecting Cambridgeshire aims to bring areas up to a certain standard of 
broadband. There are also plans to fit digital infrastructure alongside highway 
schemes. 
 
(At 7.49pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R J West left the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 7.56pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R J West entered the 
meeting.) 
 

33 ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing 
Task and Finish Group (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel received the Group’s final findings. 
 
In introducing the report Councillor S J Corney informed the Panel that Rural 
Exception Sites (RES) is an important and valuable mechanism in delivering 
affordable housing, however it can’t be used to accelerate the delivery. In 
addition Councillor Corney stated that the Group would like to encourage 
Members representing rural wards to bring forward potential RES for 
consideration. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
thanked the Task and Finish Group for the study and accepts the 
recommendations as outlined within the report. In addition, the Executive 
Councillor stated that Overview and Scrutiny is welcome to get involved and 
assist with policy development. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Cabinet should endorse the recommendations. 
 

34 ESTABLISHMENT OF EMPLOYMENT COMPANY  
 
Having noted that this item would be withdrawn, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that this item be not determined. 
 

35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book), the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
A discussion ensued around the area of Skills. The Panel was informed that the 
plan is to liaise with the Combined Authority, however their Skills Committee is 
yet to meet. Members agreed to revisit the topic in January 2020.  
 



 

It was stated that the Panel would have a report on the topic of Wider Economic 
Environment at either the November meeting or December meeting. The report 
will likely be an options paper and the Panel would have to make a decision on 
what to work on.  
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of further scrutiny on the implementation of 
the Car Parking Strategy. It was noted that the roll out hasn’t been completed 
and any scrutiny before completion would be premature. In addressing the 
concerns of car park reclassification, the Managing Director stated that no 
reclassification has occurred. It was agreed that the review of the Car Parking 
Strategy would be carried out once the changes have been fully rolled out and 
those changes have had time to bed in, unless sufficient evidence emphasising 
the need for urgent scrutiny is presented.  
 
(At 8.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and 
R J West left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

36 MR CLIVE MASON  
 
The Chairman read out a statement prepared by Mr Clive Mason. In it, Mr Mason 
explained he would be leaving the Council on Friday 11th October and that he 
thanks Members for the help and support over the past few years and he wishes 
everyone the best for the future. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


